million euro. Please note that the value of Negative Goodwill indicated in Paragraph 11.5 of the Registration
Document, equal to 2.9 billion euro, was calculated on the basis of the price of the ISP Share as at 14 February 2020
and does not take into account the allocation of the Negative Goodwill relating to the Banking Business Unit.

(
44

) Rounded value equal to 4,629 million euro, calculated on the basis of the price of the ISP Share as at 15 June
2020, before the allocation to the Banking Business Unit. As at 14 February 2020, the value of Negative Goodwill was
2.9 billion euro, as resulting from the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements shown in Paragraph 11.5 of the
Registration Document.

75 This is a free courtesy translation into English of the Registration Document: the Italian version of the
Registration Document is the only document approved by CONSOB.

For more details, see the table below.

(billions of euro)

items/parameters
ISP Group UBI Group Pro-forma

Estimated
impacts of
sale of the

Banking
Business
Unit and

the
Additional

UBI
Branches

Total
aggregate

after the sale
of the

Banking
Business

Unit and the
Additional

UBI
Branches

31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019 31.12.2019

Net loans to customers
395.2 84.8

(1)
 480.1 -26.7 453.4

Net non-performing loans to customers 14.2 4.2 18.4 -1.1 17.3

Gross non-performing loans to customers (a)
31.3 6.8 38.1 -1.8 36.3

Gross loans to customers (b)
414.0 88.0

(2)
 502.0 -27.5 474.5

Gross NPE ratio (a:b)
7.6% 7.8% 7.6% 6.6% 7.7%

   Adjustments to non-performing loans to customers

(c) 17.1 2.7 19.7 -0.7 19.0

NPE coverage (c:a)
54.6% 39.0% 51.8% 40.0% 52.4%

Direct deposits from banking business
425.5 95.4

(3)
520.9 -30.1 490.8

Indirect customer deposits
534.3 101.5 635.8 -34.7 601.1

Operating income 18.1(*) 3.6 21.7 -1.0 20.7

Operating costs -9.4(*) -2.2
(4)

 -11.6 0.7 -10.9
(5)

Operating margin 8.7 1.4
(6)

 10.1 -0.3 9.8

Impacts on regulatory capital
(7)

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (Common Equity Tier
1 Capital after filters and deductions / Risk-
Weighted Assets)  13.9% 12.3% 13.7%

%
Difference

0.1% 13.8%

Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 Capital after filters and
deductions / Risk-Weighted Assets)  15.3% 12.3% 14.8% 0.2% 15.0%

Total Capital Ratio (Total Own Funds / Risk-
Weighted Assets)  17.7% 15.9% 17.4% 0.3% 17.7%

(1) Includes the items: i) Loans to customers measured at fair value through profit or loss (Items 20. 2) of the Reclassified